Curriculum challenge, interactive whiteboards and EAL
students

Hey there, Tappsters!

We're now in that time of year when everything seems to happen at once — testing,
transitions, new staff inductions, and preparing for handovers. The good news? Teacher Tapp
is keeping track of it all and we'll be sharing the key edu-data insights you need to know.
BHave You Seen Our Newsletter?

Did you know Teacher Tapp also sends out a weekly newsletter?

If you're already subscribed, you might have spotted our brand-new look!
Not on the list yet? Now's the perfect time to sign up.

To start receiving our newsletters:
1. Open the app
2. Go to Settings > Contact Preferences

3. Tick 'Yes’ to emails

Also, don't forget to add hello@teachertapp.co.uk to your contacts or primary inbox — that
way, our updates land in your inbox, not your junk folder.

What your daily Tapps are —
revealing about life in schools! .

Teachert% |
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Now, let's find out what you have told us this week...

Curriculum challenge

With so much work being put into the new curriculum update - it feels like focus right now
should be on how students are currently engaging with the curriculum we have.

The Goldilocks level of challenge is crucial for student motivation: too hard, and children are
more likely to be unwilling to try, and then too easy leads to slower progress and possibly
disruptive behaviour.

Inevitably, there will be children who will find parts of the curriculum too challenging, and
consequently will need adaptations, but when that number tips into the majority, teachers will
inevitably have a harder task when trying to meet the needs of all the learners in the room.

In fee-paying primary schools, 4% of teachers reported that the curriculum was 'too hard' for
most or all of their learners. But this more than doubled when looking at primary teachersin
the most deprived areas (9%).

Similarly, in fee-paying secondary schools, just 3% reported most or all found the curriculum
too challenging, whereas in the most deprived schools, this almost tripled (11%).

Think of the first class you taught today (or yesterday). Is the
curriculum too difficult for them?

Primary Q2 (N=689) IS% 31% 21%
Q4 Deprived  (N=592) |8% 37%

Question answered by 8,726 teachers on 29/04/2025 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

B Yes, for all of them Yes, for some of them B nNo
Yes, for most of them M Yes, for a few of them

However - there is good news! When we compare to responses from the previous two years,
the number of students who ARE able to access the curriculum is going UP.

In 2022 there was clearly a COVID influence on responses; therefore 2023 is a useful
comparison point to use to measure progress.
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In primary, 27% EYFS/KS1 teachers reported ALL children were able to access the curriculum,
up a massive 10 percentage points from 17% in 2023.

KS2 teachers have also seen a rise, moving from 11% in 2023 to 19% today.

In secondary English, back in 2023, 35% of teachers said in a snapshot of one class, ALL of
their students were able to access the curriculum, and that jumped UP to 42%.

In secondary maths, there is a very similar pattern: in 2023, 34% reported ALL students could
access the curriculum, this has increased by fifteen percentage points to 49%.

Think of the first class you taught today (or yesterday). Is the curriculum
too difficult for them?

Jan '22 (N=411) | 14% 19%
Feb '23 (N=583) | | 40%  1/% |
EYFS/KS1 Jan '24 (N=713) | 41% 24%
Apr'25  (N=791) | | 42% 2]% ]
Jan ‘22 (N=1,050) |l 15% 18%
KS2 Feb '23 (N=1,308) | 40% 11%
Jan '24 (N=1,553) | 42% 17%
Apr '25 (N=1,798) |
Jan'22  (N=812) 9% 8%
) Feb '23 (N=992) |I | 3%%  35% |
English jJan'24  (N=995) | 31% 74%
Apr '25 (N=1,017) | 34% 4% ]
Jan'22  (N=796) 9% 10%
Feb'23  (N=1,012) W [ 3%  34% ]
Maths Jan '24 (N=1,040) & 27% 47%
Apr '25 (N=1,078) Il

Teacher responses vary from 3,069 to 4,684, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

B Yes, for all of them Yes, for some of them B No
Yes, for most of them B Yes, for a few of them

What might be happening here? One answer could be that this is a sign of post-COVID
recovery. Students in 2023 had recently experienced disruptions due to lockdowns and social
distancing, whereas today, that impact has lessened as time passes.

Does this match your experience in school? What alternative interpretations could you make?
Send your thoughts to england@teachertapp.co.uk.

Interactive whiteboards

From the work in the curriculum, to work on the board! Interactive whiteboards became
popular in classrooms more than 20 years ago - so how many teachers use them with their
interactive features?

The answer depends on your subject, it seems. 70% and 69% of EYFS/KS1and KS2 teachers

used interactive features on their whiteboards, but the same is true for just 29% of secondary
art and design technology teachers.
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Not only that, but not everyone taught in a classroom with interactive whiteboards: a third of
language teachers delivered lessons in rooms without an interactive whiteboard, a much
higher number compared to just 10% of EYFS/KS1 teachers.

Did you use your interactive whiteboard interactively today, i.e. in some
way that a standard whiteboard or projector could not be used?

Classroom  EYFS/KS1 (N=386)
Teacher

KS2 (N=799) 11%

Maths (N=469)

Special/AP (N=93)

English (N=309) 26%

Science (N=464) 28%
Other incl PE (N=133)

Languages (N=120) 35%

Humanities (N=307) 31%

Arts incl D&T (N=106) 20%

Question answered by 3,186 teachers on 01/05/2025 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

M ves
M No

M | didn't teach in a classroom with an interactive whiteboard today

EAL students

Now, let's move from tools for teachers to the students in the class.

This week, a teacher asked for questions to be put to Teacher Tappers about English
Additional Language students. She wanted to find out if the home languages of EAL students
were perceived as a resource in the classroom, and whether schools had posters or other
instructions telling students to speak only in English.

45% of teachers who are currently teaching EAL students perceive their home languages to
be aresource, compared to 55% of teachers who currently do NOT teach EAL students.
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Teachers who perceive the home languages of students with EAL as a resource in the classroom

Teachers who

teach EAL (N = 7,489) 29% 37% 12% 6%
students

Teachers who do

NOT teach EAL (N =1,264) 34% 34% 8%

students

Question answered by 8,753 teachers on 03/05/2025 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

M Strongly agree Slightly disagree
Slightly agree M strongly disagree
Neither agree nor disagree

However, the subject you teach can have a significant impact on whether or not you perceive
it to be aresource.

Language teachers are MUCH more likely to strongly agree the home languages of EAL
students are a resource, when compared to maths and science teachers (48% vs 7%). Clearly,
when teaching a new language, an additional language spoken in a classroom can be very
helpful!

| perceive the home languages of students with EAL as a resource in the
classroom

Languages (N=430) 31% 15% 4% I
Special/AP  (N=172) 29% 32% B
EYFS/KS1 (N=842) 32% 31% 10% ||
KS2 (N=1,850) 35% 34% 10% 5%
English (N=998) 30% 35% 14%
Other incl PE  (N=555) 22% 44% 12%
Arts incl D&T  (N=395) 29% 42% 12%
Humanities  (N=1,115) 30% 39% 13%
Science (N=1,226) 7% 19% 46% 16%

Maths (N=1,051) 7% 20% 45% 16%

Question answered by 8,634 teachers on 03/05/2025 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

M Strongly agree Slightly disagree
Slightly agree M Strongly disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
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When it comes to schools where students are given instructions to speak only in English, this
seems very slightly more common in primary than secondary (3 percentage point difference).
15% of primary teachers say their school issues this instruction, and 12% of secondary teachers
say the same.

Does your school instruct multilingual students to speak only in English
(e.g. through posters, signs, or verbal reminders)?

Primary (N=3,234) 12%

Secondary (N=6,118) 13%

Question answered by 9,352 teachers on 03/05/2025 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

B Yes
M No

| don't know

Are there more questions we should ask about the teaching of EAL students in schools? Get
in touch with suggestions either through the app using settings > contact us, or by emailing
england@teachertapp.co.uk.

Affirmations

Another teacher-suggested question - but this time it's come from the USA Tl

Positive affirmations in the classroom can be used in a number of ways - the teacher can lead
them, students can repeat them back - you might encourage pupils to use them during
particularly tricky moments like during a test.

But which teachers are using them the most?

They appear to be most popular among teachers of younger learners, with almost half (47%)

of KS1and EYFS teachers, and over a third (35%) of KS2 teachers using affirmations with their
class.
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Do you regularly use positive affirmations as part of your classroom
routine?
For example: “1 can do hard things” or “l am a kind friend.”

EYFS/KS1 KS2 Arlt;&l;c' Oth'ea;;md Humanities  English Maths Science Languages

(N=871) (N=1,896) (N=423) (N=585) (N=1,164) (N=1,040) (N=1,100

Affirmations are used . 47% I 35% I 26% 23% I 21% 20%
Would like to use
affirmations in the 30% 30% 23% 20% 21% 20%
future
No plans to use I 21% I 33% I 47% l 53% l 54% . 57%
affirmations

I'm not sure what | .,
) . 1%
affirmations are

N=1,292) (N=424)

)
19% I 17% 15%

20% I 19% I 22%
54% . 58% . 58%

6%

2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4%

Question answered by teachers on 01/05/2025 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

How about other teachers in different parts of the world? lll Over in the US, using affirmations
appears far more common. 68% of teachers say they use them regularly, and 20% would like
toin the future.

Daily Reads

Last week you were really keen readers! But the most-read blog was on storybooks - a special
one for primary teachers!

Have you seen a great blog you think would make a great daily read? Let us know by emailing
england@teachertapp.co.uk and we will check it out!
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